

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCANDINAVIAN AIRLINES SYSTEM
DENMARK-NORWAY-SWEDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN HARDY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARTHOLOMEW J. BANINO
Counsel of Record
MARISSA N. LEFLAND
CONDON & FORSYTH LLP
7 Times Square, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 490-9100
bbanino@condonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

334009



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Procedural Background.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. Proceedings in the District Court	6
b. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. This Court should grant the Petition to resolve a conflict created by the Fifth Circuit on an important issue	9
II. The decision below is incorrect	13
III. This Petition squarely presents important and recurring questions	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed August 26, 2024.....	1a
Appendix B — Order and Reasons of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, filed August 11, 2023	30a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Adams v. Aircraft Spruce & Specialty Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 600 (Conn. 2022).....	27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	29
<i>Ayla, LLC v. Alya Skin Pty. Ltd.</i> , 11 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Baskin v. Pierce & Allred Constr., Inc.</i> , 676 S.W.3d 554 (Tenn. 2023)	27
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (2d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Ct. of CA.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) . . . 2, 5, 10, 12-14, 17, 20, 21, 26, 28, 30	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 974 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	2, 23, 30
<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	21, 24, 28-31
<i>Dularidze v. Turk Haa Yallario A.O.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-4978-GHW, 2024 WL 3567332 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2024)	30
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 10, 11, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) . . . 3-5, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 24, 26, 27, 30	
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>H.B. by Barakati v. China S. Airlines Co. Ltd.,</i> No. 20-CV-9106, 2021 WL 2581151 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2021)	7
<i>Herederos de Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v.</i> <i>Teck Resources Ltd.,</i> 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Impossible Foods Inc. v. Impossible X LLC,</i> 80 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Kim v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.,</i> 513 F. Supp. 3d 462 (D.N.J. 2021)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.,</i> 569 S.W.3d 865 (Ark. 2019)	3, 12
<i>Lensky v. Turk Hava Yollari, A.O.,</i> No. 21-CV-2567, 2023 WL 6173334 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2023)	29
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21, 24, 29
<i>Luna v. Compania Panamena De Aviacion, S.A.,</i> 851 F. Supp. 826 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	7
<i>Mali v. British Airways,</i> No. 17 Civ. 685, 2018 WL 3329858 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2018)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Malik v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 710 F. App'x 561 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 11, 12
<i>Malik v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 15-7078, 2016 WL 2930511 (D.N.J. May 19, 2016).	11
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).	21
<i>Omni Capital Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1997).	20, 29
<i>Pesa v. Scandinavian Airlines System</i> , No. 2:19-cv-20415, 2021 WL 1660863 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2021).	8, 17
<i>Rehman v. Etihad Airways</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00653, 2019 WL 12095414 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2019).	19
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).	23
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov</i> , 963 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2011)	2, 4, 13, 14, 18, 23, 26, 30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	15, 24, 27
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	20, 21, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21, 28, 29, 30, 31
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 20, 23, 28, 29, 30
La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 3544 (2024)	25

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

4 Charles A. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1063 (4th ed. 2024).....	20
4B Charles A. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1124 (4th ed. 2024).....	21
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Carriage by Air, Done at Montreal, Canada, on 28 May 1999 (“the Montreal Convention”), reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. 106-45, CCH Av. L. Rep. ¶ 27,400-59, 1999 WL 33292734 (1999)	6, 7, 24, 25
Jeremy Jacobson, <i>Getting “Arising out of” Right: Ford Motor Company and the Purpose of the “Arising out of” Prong in the Minimum Contacts Analysis</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 315 (2022)	15
Anthony Petrosino, <i>Rationalizing Relatedness</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 1563 (2023).....	4, 5, 27
